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Martins Beach 1 LLC and Martins Beach 2 LLC 
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Subject:     Martins Beach Coastal Act Violations 
 
Violation File Number:  V-2-009-007 
 
Property: 22325 Cabrillo Highway (Highway One), San Mateo 

County, CA; APNs 066-330-230 & 066-330-240  
 
 
Dear Mr. Baugher:  
 
This letter concerns certain on-going violations of the California Coastal Act of 1976 (“Coastal 
Act”)1 on the above-referenced properties owned by Martins Beach 1 LLC and Martins Beach 2 
LLC (collectively, “Martins Beach LLC”) and describes the applicability of Section 30821 to 
those violations. California Coastal Commission (“Commission”) staff previously provided you 
with notice of these violations, when staff sent you and your counsel a Notice of Violation letter 
on September 19, 2011. Although there are numerous other outstanding violations of the Coastal 
Act on these properties, some of which were also raised previously, this letter focuses on the 
violations on the properties that most directly affect the public’s ability to access and use the 
coastal area known as Martins Beach.  
 
As of the date of this letter, it is our understanding that you continue to limit public access to 
Martins Beach through the use of a closed and locked gate, “Beach Closed” and “No 
Trespassing” signs, and other measures intended to discourage public access. This letter again 
notes that the unpermitted placement of the signs and any other such physical items constitutes 
development that violates the Coastal Act and the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program 
(“San Mateo County LCP”) coastal permit requirements, and that such physical development 
specifically violates the provisions and policies of the Coastal Act protecting public access. 
Additionally, any activities that limit public access at Martins Beach relative to the historical 

                                                            
1 The Coastal Act is codified in sections 30000-30900 of the California Public Resources Code. All section 
references herein are to sections of the Public Resources Code, and thus, to the Coastal Act. 
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availability of such access, including the retention of a closed gate across Martins Beach Road, 
are also changes in intensity of access to water, and for that reason as well, these activities 
constitute “development” as that term is defined by the Coastal Act. Because such activities are 
unpermitted, they, too, constitute violations of the San Mateo County LCP, the Coastal Act, and 
the public access provisions of the Coastal Act.2 Therefore, these violations, in particular the 
retention of a locked gate across Martins Beach Road to limit public access, are violations of the 
Coastal Act subject to Commission action under Section 30821. 
 
 
Relevant Background  
 
The Coastal Act was codified in 1976 to provide long-term protection of California’s 1,100-mile 
coastline through implementation of a comprehensive planning and regulatory program to 
manage conservation and development of coastal resources. The Commission applies Coastal 
Act policies through its permit, enforcement, and land use planning decisions. These Coastal Act 
policies seek, among other things, to safeguard and restore sensitive habitats, to protect natural 
landforms, scenic landscapes and coastal views, and to provide maximum public access to the 
coastal zone. 
 
Martins Beach in San Mateo County is a coastal beach area to which the public has long had 
public access. This history of public access dates back to the 1920s, if not earlier, when users 
were regularly and openly visiting Martins Beach. Members of the public came in substantial 
numbers for a very long time, many returning every year continuously for decades. Although 
known initially for its great fishing of smelt and striped bass, and more recently for surfing, 
Martins Beach has been a visitor destination point over the decades for a diverse group, from all 
over California and beyond, who came to enjoy the beach area for many uses, such as general 
beach recreation, photography, art, walking, picnicking, fishing, surfing, family events, and 
social gatherings.  

This long history of well-known public use clearly predated the time of the purchase of the 
properties by Martins Beach LLC. Also in place at the time of purchase were the applicable 
standards of the Coastal Act and San Mateo County LCP, and the requirement that any change in 
use, including any change in public access use, would require review through the Coastal 
Development Permit (CDP) permitting process to ensure that such a change would be consistent 
with the San Mateo County LCP and the Coastal Act. 

Martins Beach LLC representatives were well informed prior to their purchase of the property 
that any change to the public’s ability to access Martins Beach would require a CDP. On June 
11, 2008, in a meeting with officials from San Mateo County, which has permitting authority for 
this area above the mean high tide line under the certified San Mateo County LCP, officials 
informed Martins Beach LLC representatives that any change in the public’s ability to access the 
shoreline at Martins Beach was “development” and would require a CDP.3 After Martins Beach 
                                                            
2 As stated, this letter is focused on the access-related violations that currently block public access to Martins Beach 
and is not intended to list all other violations comprehensively. The Commission is not waiving its rights to pursue 
enforcement related to additional violations, both as listed here and otherwise. 
3 See Michael Crivello, San Mateo County, Letter to Martins Beach LCC (February 6, 2009). 
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LLC began closing Martins Beach to public access for extended periods in 2009, the County 
wrote several letters emphasizing to Martins Beach LLC that any extended closures of Martins 
Beach were violations of the San Mateo County LCP and the Coastal Act. On April 13, 2009, 
County officials specifically requested that Martins Beach LLC restore the historic public access 
to Martins Beach or apply for a CDP requesting a change in that public access to Martins Beach.  

Martins Beach LLC did not comply with these requests to meet the legal requirements of the San 
Mateo County LCP. Instead, it filed suit against the County and the Commission, unsuccessfully, 
and in 2010, permanently locked the gate to the public, installed the aforementioned no-access 
signs, and closed the beach to public access. San Mateo County then formally requested, on 
January 28, 2011, that the Commission assume primary responsibility for enforcement of the 
“unpermitted closure of public access to Martins Beach.” After an initial letter on April 28, 2011, 
the Commission sent the aforementioned Notice of Violation letter to attorneys representing 
Martins Beach LLC. The letter specifically noted the need for compliance with the Coastal Act 
and required that Martins Beach LLC apply for a CDP from the County or that Martins Beach 
LLC remove all unpermitted development on the properties, cease unpermitted activities, and 
restore public access to Martins Beach.  

As you know, throughout 2011, the Commission and representatives of Martins Beach LLC 
engaged in an intermittent dialogue on the subject, continuing again this year with you, the 
property owner, and other representatives, without a successful resolution of this matter. 
Throughout all these discussions, Martins Beach LLC was urged to apply for a permit and, had it 
done so, the County or the Commission would have processed the application diligently, as is 
required by law and Commission regulations.  

Since 2009, the San Mateo Superior Court has heard multiple lawsuits regarding public access at 
Martins Beach. The trial court decisions in all of those lawsuits affirmed the obligation for 
Martins Beach LLC to comply with the legal requirements of the Coastal Act. First, Martins 
Beach LLC sued the County and the Commission in Martins Beach 1 and 2 LLC v. County of 
San Mateo and California Coastal Commission (San Mateo Superior Court Case No. 
CIV485116) (“Martins Beach v. County”), seeking a judicial determination that Martins Beach 
LLC did not need a CDP to discontinue allowing public access. In its order of October 30, 2009, 
the Superior Court found that public access to Martins Beach had been allowed in the past, that 
Martins Beach LLC admitted it wanted to “discontinue allowing public access,” and that the 
matter was subject to the jurisdiction of the Coastal Act. On October 24, 2013, in Friends of 
Martin’s Beach v. Martins Beach 1 LLC & Martins Beach 2 LLC (San Mateo Superior Court 
Case No. CIV517634), the Superior Court issued a ruling focused on the Public Trust, in which 
it specifically stated that its ruling “does not disturb, in any way, two important rights that belong 
to the public . . . [one of which is] the authority of the California Coastal Commission to make 
real estate development permits subject to some public access.” Most recently, on November 12, 
2014, in Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC & Martins Beach 2, LLC (San Mateo 
Superior Court Case No. CIV520336) (“Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach”), the Superior 
Court’s Final Statement of Decision found that Martins Beach LLC had admitted they changed 
the public’s ability to access the coast at Martins Beach, that such a change in public access was 
development requiring a CDP under the Coastal Act, and that Martins Beach LLC's failure to 
obtain a CDP constituted a violation of the Coastal Act. 
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Additionally, the court’s final judgment in Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach, dated 
December 1, 2014, orders Martins Beach LLC to “cease preventing the public from accessing 
and using the water, beach and coast at Martins Beach” until the CDP issued is resolved, 
including that the “gate across Martins Beach Road must be unlocked and open to the same 
extent that it was unlocked and open at the time [you] purchased the property.” Although the 
Commission was not a party to this litigation and retains an independent enforcement authority 
in this matter, this ruling extends the earlier decision in Martins Beach v. County, and reaffirms 
the notice previously provided to Martins LLC by the Commission and the County that the 
ongoing closure of Martins Beach to public access is in violation of the Coastal Act.  
 
 
Violations of the Coastal Act 
 
Pursuant to the Coastal Act and the San Mateo County LCP, any person wishing to perform or 
undertake development in the Coastal Zone must obtain a CDP in addition to any other permit 
required by law. Development is defined by Section 30106 (and Section 1.2 of the San Mateo 
County LCP) as follows (in relevant parts): 
 

“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of 
any solid material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material . . . 
.; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any materials; change in 
the density or intensity of use of land . . . .; change in the intensity of use of water, 
or of access thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the 
size of any structure . . . ; . . . .”  
 

In this case, multiple activities constituting development have been undertaken without a CDP on 
the properties, which are within the coastal zone, and were subsequent to the enactment of the 
Coastal Act in 1976 and certification of the San Mateo County LCP In 1980.4 For the specific 
purposes of this letter, the unauthorized development on these properties includes, but is not 
necessarily limited to, the unpermitted placement of items that are adversely affecting public 

                                                            
4 There are multiple other violations of the Coastal Act and/or the San Mateo County LCP on the properties owned 
by Martins Beach LLC, some of which may also affect public access. These include, but are not necessarily limited 
to, multiple instances of grading, paving, curbing and other road maintenance construction across the properties, 
over multiple years, without a permit; and multiple instances of seawall revetment construction. For example, the 
previous owners of the properties admitted at trial to conducting grading activities without a CDP over the course of 
many years. See Reporter’s Transcript of Proceedings, Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach (May 8, 2014), 659-
660. Additionally, an existing bulkhead seawall was clearly built at the cottage located at the southern extent of the 
road at some point after the effective date of the Coastal Act without a permit. Likewise, in 2013, Martins Beach 1 
LLC and one of the cottage lessees, Mr. Cunha, applied for and received an emergency CDP for the construction of 
a rock revetment and for some road improvements for the entire length of road paralleling the ocean. The terms of 
that emergency CDP required a follow-up CDP application filed by the end of July 2014 or the removal of the 
temporarily permitted emergency development. That CDP application remains incomplete, and the development 
remains, thereby constituting an additional violation of the Coastal Act. 
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access and unpermitted activities that result in a “change in the intensity of use of water, or 
access thereto.”5  
 
First, in 2010 Martins Beach LLC placed “Beach Closed” and “No Trespassing” and other signs 
to discourage access, and placed a locked gate across Martins Beach Road. These actions are 
physical development that required a CDP, were unpermitted, and were therefore in violation of 
the San Mateo County LCP and the Coastal Act. Additionally, as discussed below, these 
instances of unpermitted development violated the public access provisions of the Coastal Act.  
 
Second, Martins Beach LLC’s actions limited public access at Martins Beach. Activities that 
limit the public’s ability to access the coast are development under the Coastal Act because, 
among other potential reasons, they are a “change in the intensity of use of water, or of access 
thereto.” That the public had access to Martins Beach in the past and Martins Beach LLC sought 
to preclude public access has been admitted in court filings and testimony provided by Martins 
Beach LLC representatives and previous property owners, a fact adopted and relied on by the 
court in Martins Beach v. County and again in Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach.6  
 
The activities that constitute development here include, but are not necessarily limited to, the 
closure and locking of a gate across Martins Beach Road (the principal means of access to 
Martins Beach), the placement of signs intended to discourage access, the obscuring of a 
historical sign identifying Martins Beach to the public, the pursuit of trespassing enforcement 
against public visitors, the use of private security guards to discourage public access, significant 
increases in parking fees, and the undertaking of other activities with the result of limiting public 
access. These activities date from 2008 to 2010 and continue, for the most part, today. As 
development under the Coastal Act, these actions required a CDP, the processing of which would 
have involved administrative review by the County and/or the Commission to ensure that public 
access at Martins Beach remained consistent with the County LCP and the Coastal Act.  
 
Lastly, we should specify again that the temporary allowance by Martins Beach LLC for people 
to walk down to Martins Beach from the highway does not amount to compliance with the 
Coastal Act’s permit requirements or the act’s provisions on public access. While this allows 
some people physically capable enough to reach the beach temporarily, they must be brave 
enough to pass by no-trespassing signs on a locked gate, and to disregard the locked gate itself. 
Most others, including the elderly, disabled, the very young, or family groups, are unable to 
reach Martins Beach at all, and all of the public are prevented from fully accessing and using 
Martins Beach. 

                                                            
5 The violations listed here are not intended to be exhaustive of all potential Coastal Act violations that affect public 
access at Martins Beach, and the Commission is not waiving its rights to pursue enforcement related to any other 
additional violations.  
6 See “Order by the Hon. Judge Grandsaert,” Martins Beach v. County, San Mateo County Superior Court (October 
16, 2009) (CIV485116) at 2-3; “Final Statement of Decision” Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC & 
Martins Beach 2, LLC, San Mateo County Superior Court (Nov. 12, 2014) (CIV520337) at 8. Along with the 
testimony and documents used in those cases, see: Letter from Joan Gallo, Hopkins & Carey, to Michael Crivello, 
San Mateo County (May 1, 2009); Letter from Joan Gallo, Hopkins & Carey, to Jim Eggemeyer, San Mateo County 
(Dec. 15, 2011) (both stating that the property was leased to others who provided beach access, until the Deeneys 
began collecting the parking fees while allowing access). 
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Civil Liability, Exemplary Damages, and Administrative Penalties 
 
Each of these specified unpermitted development activities had a significant adverse effect on 
public access at Martins Beach, and as such, they are also violations of the Coastal Act’s public 
access provisions.  
 
For example, among other potentially applicable provisions are Section 30210 of the Coastal 
Act, which states that “maximum access . . . shall be provided for all the people . . . .”; Section 
30211, which states that “Development shall not interfere with the public’s right of access to the 
sea where acquired through use . . . .”; Section 30212, which requires that “[p]ublic access from 
the nearest public roadway to the shoreline and along the coast shall be provided in new 
development projects . . . .”; and Section 30213, which requires that “lower cost visitor and 
recreational facilities shall be protected . . . .” 
 
Under Section 30821 of the Coastal Act, in cases involving violations of the public access 
provisions of the Coastal Act, the Commission is authorized to impose administrative civil 
penalties in an amount up to $11,250 per day per violation. 
  
Under Section 30821(h), a violator may avoid administrative penalties by correcting the 
violation within 30 days of receiving written notice of the violation, if that violation can be 
corrected without undertaking development that requires a CDP. As noted above, the 
Commission provided written notice of the violations at issue in this letter in 2011. However, we 
would still like to resolve this matter amicably, and this letter provides an opportunity to resolve 
the violation quickly without formal proceedings pursuant to Section 30821. In this case, Martins 
Beach LLC could easily restore public access simply by opening the gate and working with the 
Commission on other related steps to ensure public access, which could potentially resolve the 
issues under Section 30821. If you intend to cooperate with this request, please contact me 
within two weeks to discuss procedures for ensuring confirmation that public access has been 
restored. Please note that this notice is only provided as a courtesy and in an attempt to resolve 
the matter amicably, and that the Commission gave proper notice of the violation in 2011. 
 
Additionally, the Coastal Act also includes a number of other penalty provisions that are still 
applicable. Civil liability may be imposed for violations of the Coastal Act under Section 30820. 
Section 30820(a)(1) provides for civil liability to be imposed on any person who performs or 
undertakes development without a CDP and/or that is inconsistent with any CDP previously 
issued by the Commission in an amount that shall not exceed $30,000 and shall not be less than 
$500 for each instance of development that is in violation of the Coastal Act. Section 30820(b) 
provides that additional civil liability may be imposed on any person who performs or undertakes 
development without a CDP and/or that is inconsistent with any CDP previously issued by the 
Commission when the person intentionally and knowingly performs or undertakes such 
development, in an amount not less than $1,000 and not more than $15,000 per day for each day 
in which each violation persists. Section 30821.6 provides that a violation of a cease and desist 
order or a restoration order can result in civil fines of up to $6,000 for each day in which the 
violation persists. Section 30822 provides for additional exemplary damages when appropriate.  
 






